

No. 15-1509

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, TRUSTEE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

THE VILLAGE AT LAKERIDGE, LLC, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
CHAD A. READLER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MORGAN L. GOODSPEED  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
MICHAEL S. RAAB  
DANA KAERSVANG  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
A bankruptcy court’s articulation of the legal standard for assessing “insider” status is reviewed de novo, but the court’s factual findings are reviewed for clear error .....	11
A. Where possible, appellate courts should distinguish overarching legal questions from subsidiary factual questions.....	11
B. A trial court’s determination whether a particular person has “insider” status under the Bankruptcy Code involves both legal and factual components, with separate standards of review for each.....	15
C. The court of appeals articulated and applied the correct standard of review in this case.....	24
Conclusion .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Allen v. Commissioner</i> , 925 F.2d 348 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	9, 12
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	14
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995) .....	12, 13, 16
<i>Commissioner v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1960).....	21
<i>Commissioner v. Wemyss</i> , 324 U.S. 303 (1945) .....	18
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	21
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Florida Fund of Coral Gables, Ltd., In re</i> , 144 Fed. Appx. 72 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ford v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 836 (10th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Freidman, In re</i> , 126 B.R. 63 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014) .....	9, 11
<i>Holloway, In re</i> , 955 F.2d 1008 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L. P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010) .....	25
<i>Krueger, In re</i> , 812 F.3d 365 (5th Cir.), cert. denied 137 S. Ct. 314 (2016) .....	14
<i>Lardas v. Grcic</i> , 847 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2017), petition for cert. pending, No. 16-1508 (filed June 19, 2017) .....	20
<i>Marsch, In re</i> , 36 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017).....	17, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	18
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	14, 21
<i>O'Connor, In re</i> , 153 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939) .....	25
<i>Piazza, In re</i> , 719 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	9, 12, 21, 22
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	11, 14, 15, 18, 19
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	2, 23
<i>Schuman, In re</i> , 81 B.R. 583 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1987) .....	7
<i>South Beach Sec., Inc., In re</i> , 606 F.3d 366 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015) .....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>U.S. Med., Inc., In re</i> , 531 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2008).....	15, 16, 17, 19, 26

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960).....	26
<i>United States v. Seetapun</i> , 750 F.2d 601 (7th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co., In re</i> , 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012).....	22
<i>Winstar Commc'ns, Inc., In re</i> , 554 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2009).....	19

Statutes and rules:

Bankruptcy Code:

Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101 *et seq.*:

11 U.S.C. 101(31) ..... 3, 4, 7, 15, 21

11 U.S.C. 101(31)(B) ..... 3, 5

11 U.S.C. 102(3) ..... 4

Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 *et seq.*:

11 U.S.C. 303(b)(2)..... 4

11 U.S.C. 307..... 1

Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 *et seq.*:

11 U.S.C. 547(b)(4)(B) ..... 4

11 U.S.C. 548(a)(1)(B)(IV) ..... 5

Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.*:

11 U.S.C. 702(a)(3)..... 4

11 U.S.C. 707(a) ..... 14

11 U.S.C. 727(a)(7)..... 5

Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 *et seq.* ..... 2

11 U.S.C. 1112(b)(4)..... 14

11 U.S.C. 1121 ..... 2

11 U.S.C. 1122 ..... 2

11 U.S.C. 1123 ..... 2

11 U.S.C. 1124 ..... 2

11 U.S.C. 1124(b)(4)..... 14

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 1126(c).....	3
11 U.S.C. 1126(e) .....	22, 26
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(3).....	2, 22, 23
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(7).....	2, 23
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(8)(A) .....	2
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(8)(B) .....	2
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(10).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(11).....	2, 23
11 U.S.C. 1129(b) .....	2
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(1).....	2, 23
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
11 U.S.C. 1307(c).....	14
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. 30104 .....	13
28 U.S.C. 581-589a.....	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Rule 7052.....	12
Rule 9014(c).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 52.....	12
Rule 52(a) .....	14
Rule 52(a)(6).....	12
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	17
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Allen N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, eds., 16th ed. 2016):	
Vol. 2 .....	4, 10
Vol. 5 .....	15, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (1977)....	1, 4, 15, 21
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	4, 15
